CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA

RESOLUTION #24-47

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, AMENDING THE 2024 CITY BUDGET BY ACCEPTING A U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY STATE AND LOCAL CYBERSECURITY GRANT PROGRAM AWARD IN THE AMOUNT OF \$45,000.00 FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A CYBERSECURITY ASSESSMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF THE SAME

WHEREAS, the City of Valdez Information Technology Department was awarded \$45,000.00 through the 2022 U.S. Department of Homeland Security State and Local Cybersecurity Grant Program (SLCGP); and

WHEREAS, no matching funds are required from the City of Valdez since the State of Alaska Department of Military and Veteran's Affairs administers this grant program on behalf of the federal government and provides the required match; and

WHEREAS, the City will use these SLCGP grant funds for a Cybersecurity Assessment conducted by a third party; and

WHEREAS, budget amendments must be formally appropriated via Budget Amendment Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, that:

- Section 1: DHS SLCGP Grant Revenue, 350-5050-33100, is increased by \$45,000.00.
- Section 2. DHS SCLCGP Grant Expense, 350-5050-49500, is increased by \$45,000.00

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, this 6th day of November, 2024.

CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA

Dennis Fleming, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sheri L. Pierce, MMC, City Clerk